expensed during the first year of the acquisition. CPI�s merger and integration related costs are estimated to range from

Edgar Filing: COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 232

$7,000,000 to $9,000,000, all of which are expected to be incurred prior to the acquisition with the majority expected
to be due upon closing. Additional costs, including those not currently contemplated, may be incurred following the
closing of the merger and would be expensed in the post combination financial statements. A portion of these
expenses are not expected to be tax deductible.

These merger and integration costs relate directly to the transaction; however, because they are material and
nonrecurring, they were not included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the
nine months ended April 30, 2010 or fiscal year ended July 31, 2009.

117

Edgar Filing: COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Comtech CPI Adjustments Combined

April 30, 2010 April 2, 2010 (See Note 6) (See Note 2)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 568,277,000 36,529,000 (376,494,000) (A,D,E) $ 228,312,000
Restricted cash � 994,000 � 994,000
Accounts receivable, net 107,695,000 39,432,000 � 147,127,000
Inventories, net 75,077,000 79,379,000 6,400,000 (B) 160,856,000
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 9,745,000 6,868,000 � 16,613,000
Deferred tax asset 13,919,000 8,674,000 2,681,000 (H) 25,274,000

Total current assets 774,713,000 171,876,000 (367,413,000) 579,176,000
Property, plant and
equipment, net 33,549,000 55,741,000 29,154,000 (B) 118,444,000
Goodwill 149,253,000 162,225,000 9,953,000 (C) 321,431,000
Intangibles, net 50,102,000 73,964,000 168,586,000 (B) 292,652,000
Deferred financing costs,
net 5,022,000 2,949,000 (2,949,000) (D) 5,022,000
Other assets, net 1,271,000 3,820,000 � 5,091,000

Total assets $ 1,013,910,000 470,575,000 (162,669,000) $ 1,321,816,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 43,798,000 23,828,000 � $ 67,626,000
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 47,216,000 20,281,000 30,007,000 (D,E,F,G) 97,504,000
Product warranty � 4,615,000 (4,615,000) (G) �
Customer advances and
deposits 10,951,000 12,013,000 � 22,964,000
Interest payable 3,031,000 � � 3,031,000
Deferred income taxes � 332,000 � 332,000
Income taxes payable 8,296,000 2,993,000 � 11,289,000

Total current liabilities 113,292,000 64,062,000 25,392,000 202,746,000
Convertible senior notes 200,000,000 � � 200,000,000
Long-term debt � 194,928,000 (194,928,000) (D) �
Other liabilities 2,420,000 2,241,000 (904,000) (E,H) 3,757,000
Income taxes payable 5,088,000 � 741,000 (H) 5,829,000

Edgar Filing: COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 234

Deferred tax liability 8,321,000 24,279,000 70,446,000 (H) 103,046,000

Total liabilities 329,121,000 285,510,000 (99,253,000) 515,378,000
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 2,852,000 169,000 272,000 (I) 3,293,000
Additional paid-in capital 344,142,000 77,804,000 58,619,000 (I) 480,565,000
Retained earnings 337,980,000 108,290,000 (123,505,000) (F,I) 322,765,000
Other comprehensive
income � 1,602,000 (1,602,000) (I) �

684,974,000 187,865,000 (66,216,000) 806,623,000
Less:
Treasury stock (185,000) (2,800,000) 2,800,000 (I) (185,000)

Total stockholders� equity 684,789,000 185,065,000 (63,416,000) 806,438,000

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 1,013,910,000 470,575,000 (162,669,000) $ 1,321,816,000

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

118

Edgar Filing: COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 235

Table of Contents

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended April 30, 2010

Nine Months Ended: Pro Forma Pro Forma
Comtech CPI Adjustments Combined

April 30, 2010 April 2, 2010 (See Note 6) (See Note 2)

Net sales $ 521,251,000 262,426,000 (1,201,000) (J) $ 782,476,000
Cost of sales 333,185,000 184,739,000 4,734,000 (B,J,K) 522,658,000

Gross profit 188,066,000 77,687,000 (5,935,000) 259,818,000

Expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 70,256,000 17,618,000 13,920,000 (K,L,M) 101,794,000
Selling and marketing � 15,128,000 (15,128,000) (K,M) �
Research and development 34,138,000 8,194,000 (6,000) (K) 42,326,000
Amortization of intangibles 5,283,000 2,067,000 7,160,000 (B,K) 14,510,000

109,677,000 43,007,000 5,946,000 158,630,000

Operating income 78,389,000 34,680,000 (11,881,000) 101,188,000
Other expenses (income):
Interest expense 5,913,000 11,750,000 (9,650,000) (N) 8,013,000
Interest income and other (728,000) � 529,000 (N,O) (199,000)

Income before provision for
income taxes 73,204,000 22,930,000 (2,760,000) 93,374,000
Provision for income taxes 26,043,000 6,345,000 (1,021,000) (P) 31,367,000

Net income $ 47,161,000 16,585,000 (1,739,000) $ 62,007,000

Net income per share (see
Note 7):
Basic $ 1.67 $ 1.90

Diluted $ 1.48 $ 1.70

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding �
basic 28,254,000 4,406,000 (I) 32,660,000

Weighted average number of
common shares and common
equivalent shares outstanding

34,074,000 4,406,000 (I) 38,480,000

Edgar Filing: COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 236

assuming dilution � diluted

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

119

Edgar Filing: COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 237

Table of Contents

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the fiscal year ended July 31, 2009

Twelve Months Ended: Pro Forma Pro Forma
Comtech CPI Adjustments Combined

July 31, 2009
October 2,

2009 (See Note 6) (See Note 2)

Net sales $ 586,372,000 332,876,000 (1,531,000) (J) $ 917,717,000
Cost of sales 345,472,000 239,385,000 4,248,000 (B,J,K) 589,105,000

Gross profit 240,900,000 93,491,000 (5,779,000) 328,612,000

Expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 100,171,000 20,757,000 19,446,000 (K,L,M) 140,374,000
Selling and marketing � 19,466,000 (19,466,000) (K,M) �
Research and development 50,010,000 10,520,000 (8,000) (K) 60,522,000
Amortization of in-process
research and development 6,200,000 � � 6,200,000
Amortization of intangibles 7,592,000 2,769,000 9,534,000 (B,K) 19,895,000

163,973,000 53,512,000 9,506,000 226,991,000

Operating income 76,927,000 39,979,000 (15,285,000) 101,621,000
Other expenses (income):
Interest expense 6,396,000 16,979,000 (14,879,000) (N) 8,496,000
Interest income and other (2,738,000) � 2,738,000 (N,O) �
Gain on extinguishment of
debt � (248,000) 248,000 (O) �

Income before provision for
income taxes 73,269,000 23,248,000 (3,392,000) 93,125,000
Provision for income taxes 25,744,000 (218,000) (1,255,000) (P) 24,271,000

Net income $ 47,525,000 23,466,000 (2,137,000) $ 68,854,000

Net income per share (see
Note 7):
Basic $ 1.81 $ 2.24

Diluted $ 1.73 $ 2.13

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding �

26,321,000 4,406,000 (I) 30,727,000

Edgar Filing: COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 238

basic

Weighted average number of
common shares and common
equivalent shares outstanding
assuming dilution � diluted 29,793,000 4,406,000 (I) 34,199,000

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

120

Edgar Filing: COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 239

Table of Contents

Comtech Telecommunications Corp. and Subsidiaries

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.  Basis of Unaudited Pro Forma Presentation.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet, as of April 30, 2010, and the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations for the nine months ended April 30, 2010 and for the fiscal year ended
July 31, 2009, presented herein, are based on the historical financial statements of Comtech and CPI. Because of